18. Capital disclosures:

The Corporation's objectives when managing capital are:

• to safeguard the entity's ability to continue as a going concern, so that it can continue to provide returns for shareholders

and benefits for other stakeholders.

The Corporation sets the amount of capital in proportion to risk. The Corporation manages the capital structure and makes

adjustments to it in the light of changes in economic conditions and the risk characteristics of the underlying assets. In order to

maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Corporation may issue new shares, or engage in debt financing.

BLACKHAWK RESOURCE CORP.
Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements, page 16

Periods ended December 31, 2011 and 2010

19. Transition to IFRS:

Reconciliations of the Consolidated Balance Sheets

(Unaudited)  June 30, 2011

 Note 19 Canadian GAAP Adj IFRS

ASSETS

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents  $19,638 $   − $19,638

Accounts receivable  349,482 − 349,482

Prepaid expenses and

deposits  40,946 − 40,946

  410,066 − 410,066

Exploration and evaluation

assets a./h. − 1,022,726 1,022,726

Property, plant and

equipment a. 6,309,381 (991,149) 5,318,232

Assets held for sale  5,352 − 5,352

  $6,724,799 $31,577 $6,756,376

LIABLITIES

Current liabilities

Accounts payable  $460,894 $   − $460,894

Bank debt  2,550,000 − 2,550,000

  3,010,894 − 3,010,894

Asset retirement

obligations b. 431,533 96,722 528,255

  3,442,427 96,722 3,539,149

SHAREHOLDERS’

EQUITY

Share capital g. 6,124,352 (75,000) 6,049,352

Contributed surplus c. 439,174 − 439,174

Deficit b./c./g. (3,281,154) 9,855 (3,271,299)

  3,282,372 (65,145) $3,217,227

  $6,724,799 $(31,577) $6,756,376

BLACKHAWK RESOURCE CORP.
Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements, page 17

Periods ended December 31, 2011 and 2010

19. Transition to IFRS (continued):

(Unaudited)  December 31, 2010 July 1, 2010

 Note 19

Canadian

GAAP Adj IFRS

Canadian

GAAP Adj IFRS

ASSETS

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents  $26,855 $   − $26,855 $305,959 $   − $305,959

Accounts receivable  596,512 − 596,512 528,832 − 528,832

Prepaid expenses and

deposits  24,442 − 24,442 195,683 − 195,683

  647,809 − 647,809 1,030,474 − 1,030,474

Exploration and

evaluation assets a./h. − 825,466 825,466 − − −

Property, plant and

equipment  a. 6,781,592 (809,008) 5,972,584 5,103,516 − 5,103,516

Assets held for sale  5,189   − 5,189 5,108 − 5,108

  $7,434,590  $   16,458 $7,451,048 $6,139,098 $   − $6,139,098

LIABLITIES

Current liabilities

Accounts payable  $680,762 $   − $680,762 $1,451,925 $   − $1,451,925

Bank debt  2,550,000 − 2,550,000 − − −

  3,230,762 − 3,230,762 1,451,925 − 1,451,925

Shareholder loans  − − − 1,000,000 − 1,000,000

Asset retirement

obligations b. 415,551 101,718 517,269 399,568 110,671 510,239

  3,646,313 101,718 3,748,031 2,851,493 110,671 2,962,164

SHAREHOLDERS’

EQUITY

Share capital g. 6,124,352 (75,000) 6,049,352 4,516,166 (75,000) 4,441,166

Performance rights  − − 238,364 853,937 − 853,937

Contributed surplus c. 439,174 − 439,174 427,706 − 427,706

Deficit b./c./g. (2,775,249) (10,260) (2,785,509) (2,510,204) (35,671) (2,545,875)

  3,788,277 (85,260) 3,703,017 3,287,605 (110,671) 3,176,934

  $7,434,590 $16,458   $7,451,048 $6,139,098 $   − $6,139,098

BLACKHAWK RESOURCE CORP.
Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements, page 18

Periods ended December 31, 2011 and 2010

19. Transition to IFRS (continued):

 Reconciliation of the Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Loss

(Unaudited)  June 30, 2011 December 31, 2010

Note

19

Canadian

GAAP Adj IFRS

Canadian

GAAP Adj IFRS

Revenue

Oil and natural gas revenue  $3,477,861 $   − $3,477,861 $1,821,806 $   − $1,821,806

Royalties  (436,332) − (436,332) (169,663) − (169,663)

Other revenue  5,079 − 5,079 331 − 331

  3,046,608 − 3,046,608 1,652,474 − 1,652,474

Expenses

Depletion and accretion b. 1,281,662 (1,281,662) − 667,619 (667,619) −

Depletion  − 1,217,818 1,217,818 − 630,914 630,914

Impairment of property, plant

and equipment  − − − − 5,841 5,841

Field operating costs b. 1,113,465 6,866 1,120,331 502,374 − 502,374

General and administrative  726,123 − 726,123 433,191 − 433,191

Interest expense  123,652 − 123,652 50,889 − 50,889

Professional fees  557,743 − 557,743 248,370 − 248,370

Stock based compensation c. 11,468 − 11,468 11,468 − 11,468

Asset retirement obligation

accretion b. − 11,452 11,452 − 5,452 5,452

  3,814,113 (45,526) 3,768,587 1,913,911 (25,412) 1,888,499

Income (loss) for continuing

operations

(767,505) 45,426 (721,979) (261,437) (25,412) (236,025)

Loss from discontinued

operations

(3,445) − (3,445) (3,608) − (3,608)

Comprehensive income (loss)  $(770,950) $45,426 $(725,424) $(265,045) $(25,412) $(239,633)

 Reconciliation of the consolidated statement of changes in equity

Note

18

Share

Capital

Performance

rights

Contributed

surplus Deficit

Total

Equity

July 1, 2010 under GAAP  $4,516,166 $853,937 $427,706 $(2,510,204) $3,287,605

IFRS adjustment:  g. (75,000) − − (35,671) (110,671)

As at July 1, 2010  $4,441,166 $853,937 $427,706 $(2,545,875) $3,176,934

December 31, 2010 under GAAP  $6,124,352 $   − $439,174 $(2,775,249) $3,788,277

IFRS adjustment: b./c./g. (75,000) − − (10,260) (85,260)

As at December 31, 2010  $6,049,352 $   − $439,174 $(2,785,509) $3,703,017

June 30, 2011 under GAAP  $6,124,352 $   − $439,174 $(3,281,154) $3,282,372

IFRS adjustment: b./c./g. (75,000) − − 9,855 (65,145)

As at June 30, 2011  $6,049,352 $   − $439,174 $(3,271,299) $3,217,227

 Reconciliation of the consolidated statement of cash flows

 The transition from Canadian GAAP to IFRS has not significant impact on the cash flows generated by the Corporation.

BLACKHAWK RESOURCE CORP.
Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements, page 19

Periods ended December 31, 2011 and 2010

19. Transition to IFRS (continued):

 The effect of the Corporation’s transition to IFRS, described in note 2, is summarized below:

 Transition elections and adjustments

 The Corporation has applied the following transition exceptions to full retrospective application of IFRS as described below: